PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	E:	NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONV	/EYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA						
		Name	Execution Date				
David A. Claremon			04/16/2012				
Katerina Leftheris			04/10/2012				
Linghang Zhuang			04/10/2012				
Colin M. Tice			04/11/2012				
Suresh B. Singh			04/10/2012				
Yuanjie Ye			02/25/2012				
Wei Zhao			04/10/2012				
Name:	Vitae Pharmac						
Nome							
Street Address:	502 West Offic	e Center Drive					
City:	Fort Washingto	on					
State/Country:	PENNSYLVAN	PENNSYLVANIA					
Postal Code:	19034	19034					
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 1						
Property	Туре	Num	ber				
Application Numbe	er:	3381123					
][
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA						
Fax Number:	(617)607	-9200					
Phone:	617-449-						
Email:	-)McCarter.com					
Correspondence wi via US Mail.	ill be sent to the e-	mail address first; if that is unsuccess	ful, it will be sent				
Correspondent Nan		& English LLP					
Address Line 1:							
Address Line 4:	Boston, N	IASSACHUSETTS 02110					
ATTORNEY DOCKI	ET NUMBER:	120483-01802	PATENT				

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael DeGrazia
Total Attachments: 8 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif source=Assignment#page7.tif	

ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR") has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto

Vitae Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 502 West Office Center Drive Fort Washington, Pennsylvania 19034

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries in and to this invention relating to

CYCLIC INHIBITORS OF 11β-HYDROXYSTEROID DEHYDROGENASE 1

as set forth in this United States Patent Application

check one

[] executed concurrently herewith,

[] executed on _

[X] the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. PCT/US2010/040641, filed June 30, 2010, which designates the United States of America and assigned United States Application No. <u>13/381,123</u>;

as well as in and to (a) all improvements and modifications of the above-identified invention or inventions, (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on the above-identified invention or inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable under the International Convention or otherwise.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or

infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of **McCarter & English LLP** the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of **McCarter & English LLP** do not personally represent ASSIGNOR OR ASSIGNOR's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of ASSIGNEE; since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

Executed this <u>16th</u> day of ____

State of $aan \chi \wedge$

DAVID A. CLAREMON

PAHON this 467h day of 776H, 20/2, before me, 20/2, before me, 76HON (a notary public in and for said county), personally appeared David A. Claremon, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS MY and and official se Signature My Commission Expires:

(Seal)

ai j	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Ê	Notarial Seal
	Patricia B. Oponski, Notary Public
	Whitemarch Ten., Monthemarch Courty
	NO COMMISSION EXCERCISE ADDR 27, 2017
8	EMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NUTABLE

Page 2 of 8

	Exec	uted thi	s_ <u>l</u> Oda	y of	<u>pri</u>	<u>)</u> 20]_s	2			
					3	D.	64	RZ	,	
 .	. Do					KATERIN	A LEFTHE	ERIS		
State o	8. ar	Se adrea								
County	/ of	llquitt	<u>74</u>)							
	On	this	16th	dav	of	Hont'	A	20 12.	before	me

(a notary public in and for said county), personally appeared Katerina Leftheris, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official equa Signature My Commission Expires: 💆

(Seal)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Patricia B. Oponski, Notary Public Whitemarsh Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expines April 29, 2015 Memory, Pennsylvania association of Moranes

	Ехеси	ited this	loth day	of A	pril	, 2012				
						J	63	. XXX, XXXX,		
	ØA					LINGHANG	ZHUANG	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
State of	<u></u>									
County of	<u>я ШС</u>	<u>n aona</u>								
	On	this	1616	day	of	Apol		20/2	before	me,
Zhuang.	who pr	oved to n	ne on the bas			c in and for sai				

Zhuang, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS MY and and official Signaturé My Commission Expires:

(Seal)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Patricia B. Oponski, Notary Public Whitemarsh Twp., Hontyomery County My Commission Expires April 29, 2015 MCMIRER, PENNENLANDA ASSOCIATION OF INCLASHE

PATENT REEL: 028210 FRAME: 0912

Executed this 11th day of April , 2012.

¢., COLIN M. TICE

State of abriti County of

<u>*Pitting*</u> this <u>1674</u> day of <u>120</u> <u>20</u> <u>20</u>, before me, (a notary public in and for said county), personally appeared Colin M. Tice, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS ny hang and official Signature My Commission Expires:

(Seal)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Patricia 8. Opxinski, Notary Public Whitemarsh Twp., Nontgomery County My Connelision Explans April 29, 2015 Associet, Patrimer County Association of Horizones

Ex	ecuted this	s <u>(</u> a)	y of	April				
					- Sast	\$6.~^}		
State of \hat{P}	A	Ň			SURESH B. SINGH	1		
County of	Imtqun	Ý,			¥			
On	this	16th	day	of	April	20/2	before	me,

(a notary public in and for said county), personally appeared Suresh B. Singh, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS, my tland and official Signature My Commission Expires:

(Seal)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notartal Seal Patricia B. Oponski, Notary Public Whitemarsh Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Explose April 29, 2015

Atty. Dkt. No. 120483-01802 VTP-2009-013-US

Executed this 26 day of 1	Ebru	ry_, 20/2			
		- Degrand	Li.		
State of)		YUANJIE YE			
County of $\underline{190170000}$ On $\underline{200}$ this 200 is day	of	Murch ,	20/2	before	me,

(a notary public in and for said county), personally appeared Yuanjie Ye, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand/and official seal Signature HAMCIA & My Commission Expires:

(Seal)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Patricia B. Oponski, Notary Public Whitemarsh Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires April 29, 2015 NEW WINE VANIA Assist VATION OF INSTANCE

PATENT REEL: 028210 FRAME: 0915

Atty. Dkt. No. 120483-01802

Executed this <u>/</u> day	of April		;		
	\$	<u> 12x4</u>	- A		
Da		Wel Zhao			
State of)					
County of <u>MOTAMY/Y</u>)		e			
On this <u>1614</u>	day of	<u> April</u>	20/2,	before	me,
who proved to me on the basis of sat		in and for said coun			

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my ha g and official-sea Signature My Commission Expires:

(Seal)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Patricia B. Oponski, Notary Public Whitemarsh Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Explores April 29, 2015 Semiles, Pennerusana Ascociation of NotAble

ME1 13023688v.1

RECORDED: 05/15/2012

Page 8 of 8

PATENT REEL: 028210 FRAME: 0916